JURTICTAL PIGRICE COMMESSION -~
Ste-e of Missourd ;

cTmy oF 57. LOUIS, HOW,. EBARUL L
BEREAL | COMPETROLIER, HOW. WINIDNT
(. SCHOEMEHL, JH., YAYDL, AT
HOW. THOMAS E. ZY¥YCH, BRESTIDTNT O
THE EBOaR[D OF ALDEEMEN, as R e Sl
af the Hoard of Estimate gnd
pppnriianment of the Citw of I=.
Louls,

(R IR

Petitiociat.

vE. Mo. BE=D007F
23ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT CCURY,

HON. GARY M, GRERTHER, HON, Ii%A
C. FOEDER, HOUM. JAMES 2. CORCORAN,
HON. SAMES J. GALLAGHER, HOI.
WILLIAM R, GERRY, HON. MICHAEL F.
CODFREY, HON. JAMES L. SANDERS,
HON. RICHARD J. MEHAN, HON. 2.T.
PALUMBD, HON. GEORZE A. AROLF,
HoN. CHARLES D, KITCHIN, HOH.
WILLTEM M. NICHOLLS, HON, THOMMLS
F. MCGU1RE, HONW. HAROLD F.

FIT LwnOD, HON. JEAM €. HAMILTZY,
HON. TECMAS W. CHALLIS, HOW.
NANIEL T. TILLMAN, HON. EDWARE

M. DEE®, HOW, THOMAS C. WUNIINET,
III, HD%. EVELYN M, BAKER, EO:L.
BEENDAN RYAN, HON. MICHAEL J.
HART, HON. THOMAS M. O'SHTR, QCH.
ARTHUE F. MIORELLI, EoN. TECHAS .
ARADY, HOW. BOOKER T. BHAW, PON.
ROBERT G. DOWD, JR., d0H, MIUHIEL
B. CALVIN, HON. JAMES R. DOWI,
HOW. FLOYD MCBRIDE and HOM. JACE
L. KOEHE

e e e TP 1 _m ms Ml gt M e R T Tt S m A e [ N il

e mer At M Ly e R et e e

Responisniis.

L ngalmcs OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
Law anD DRCISION

STATEMENT OF Tif CRES
o

STATEIZIT OF THE CASE

This matter appears before the Judiciasl Finance Commission upon
s petition filed on June 13, 1634, by the City of 5t. Louis. FPetitioner
herein, sesking the dsterninaticn that the Clty is not lewally cbligated
t¢ provide any of the dissuted items reguested by the Zircuit Court in

its 1984-85% budget as detail=ad »zlow.



A separate suit for declaratory judgment was filed in Cele County
Cirguit Court, pursuant to 5§ 527.010, et seg., KESMO 1978, to0 dotezming
the riszhts and duties of the City of §t. Leuis, the State of Missouri,
the 22ng Circuit Court and the Cr-coulct Clerk with respect to funding
the Court at any level over the Ccurt's 1980-81 pudget figure. City

ct. Louis v, State of Missouri, et g1., WKo. CV1EB4-580CC. That suit is

still pending.

rursuant to § 50.640.2, RSEMo Supp. 1983, a settlement conoesence
was held on July 26, 1984, at the Civil Courts Building in 3t. Louis
witht the doncrable Byron Kinder and the Honorable Archie McGee in
sttendan=e. The majority of the jine items in dispute were settled at
that Time.

subseduent to that conferesnce rhe Honorable Freeman Bosley, Jr..
Cireuit Cierk of the Tity of 5t. Louis, entered an appeatapce °on his
own benal’ in order to represent the interests of his office separate
and apart trom the other divisions of the Circuit Court.

roliowing written notice ©o the parties, a hearing was neld irn
ct. Louis on August ld-14, 1934. Petitioner was represanted by Jullan
Bush and Bdward Hanlon, Assistant City founselars. The Circuit Court
was represented by Messrs. John ¢. Shepherd, G. Keith Phoenix and
Raymwnd R. Fournie of the firm of Shepherd, gzndberg & Fhoenix. The
firouit Clerk wag represented by Douglas Forsyth, 5r.., from Lhe firm
of Cokurn, Croft, & Putzell and Jimmie Bdwards, Legal Counsel to the
Circuit Clerk.

Pursuant to Rule 3.01 of the Finance Commission Rules of Practice
and Frocedure, the Honcorable Floyd McBride recused himsalf from the
case. Sitting for him at the hearing wae the Honorable Daniel 2.
n'Toolc of the 21st Circuit Courz. ALt the request of the Circuit

Clerk, the Honorable Robert 6. Towd also recused himself. Sitting for

(23



him, &5 his alternate, was the Honorable Zames R. Reinhard, Chiect
Judge of the Eastern Distriet Court of Appeals.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. pPetitioner City of St. Louis, "the City", is a constitutional
charter city organized and existing under the laws of Misscuri.
Pctitioner Paul M. Berra, the duly elected comptroller of the City of
%t. Louisz, petitioner Vincent €. Schoemehl, Jr., the duly slected
mayor, and petitioner Thomas E. Zych, the President of the ity EBoard
of aldermen, comprise the Board of Estimate and Apportichment of the
City of 5t. Louis.

2. Respondent 22nd Judicial Circuit of the City of St. Louls is
the Circuit Court of the City of 5t. Louis, the "Couxt”, comprising 24
circuit judges and 7 associate circuit judges. The individual respondents
are respectively the Suly appointed and acting circuit judges and
associate circuit judges of the 22npd Judicial Circuit and the Circuit
Clerk.

3, Freeman R, Bosley, Jr., is the duly elected and gualified
Circuit Clerk of the 22nd Judicial Circuit. He has served in that
capacity sinece January 3, 1983, to date uninterrupted. Among the duties
of this position is the preparation and submission of a bucget proposal
for the operation of his office.

4. The Circuit Clerk has intervened ir this proceseding on behalf
of his own department's interests.

5. The fizecal vear and the budget year of the City of St. Louis
runs from May 1 to April 30 pursuant to Section 5.14.020 Reviged City
Cude. The budget'is submitted by the City's Beard of Estimate and
Rpportionment a6 a bill and then considered by the City's legisiative

body, the Board of Aldermen. The Board of Aldermen may reduce the

(3}



budget, but may not increase it.

£. pPrior to intrpducing its budget bill, the City's Budget
Director receives budget reguests from all departmernts and offices
that the City is required to fund and makes recammeencationse regarding
said cstimates to the Board of Estimate and Apportionmant. Hearings
are held at which officials and representatives of the various
departments and offices are given an opportunity to present their
budgets and the members of the Board of Estimate and Appeortionment are
given an opportunity to inguire as to the estimates.

7. The City is constitutionally reguired to have a balanced
budget.

8. "The City has incurred deficits during the four previous
fiscal yeoars totalling approximately 515,000,000.040.

g. The City has in the past three fiscal years reduced the
number of positions in its table of organization through layoffs and
leaving unfilled vacancies, cutbacks in the delivery service arcd
clesed some of its health care facilities to reduce its expenditures.

i0. Pending appreval of the proposed 1984-85 budget, the same
leval of services provided in the prior fiscal year are currently
peing provided. Programs or services initially proposed in the 1384-
g5 mudget reguest for the circuit Court are net currently being funded.

11. The City's policy on merit pay increases for its general
scale employeses (the bulk of City employees) is to restrict such
jpereases to between 20% and 33% of such employees, yet the City did
not inform the Court or any of its constituent departments of this
policy until after it had filed its petition with the Finance Commission
and had reached settlement conference negotiations.

12. The City's budget includes no amounts for capital eguipment

(4]



and capital improvements. The City's budcet does, however, include an
amount af $1,000,000.00 for emergency repzirs te buildings and
structures and 5800,000.00 for emergency equipment, These arounts ars
available on a city-wide basis, «o that all reguests for such funds
must be evaluated by the City on the basis of need.

13, The City's gowerall generzl operating budget (which includes
the budget of the Circuit Court) for fiscal year 1984-85 is approximately
5% higher than the City's budget for fiscal year 1583-34,

4. The Circuit Court's original budget request for 1984-85,
5.5,238,224.00 was approximately £.7% higher than its stipulated 1980-
81l budget of 314,282,656.00, and 13% higher than its 1983-84 budget of
approximately §13,000,000.00. Subsequent adtustments and compromises
bring the negotiated final request much closer to the 1%83-84 budget
figure. The 1983-84 budget represented am effort on the part of the
Court to cut bacx on previcusly existing services in prder to cooperate
with the City's response to its fiscal crisis.

l%. The City's overall general cperating budget for fiscal 1384-
£% is approximately B% higher than the City's operating expencditures
for figcal 1583-34,

le. The City adopted a policy of refusing to honor expense
vouclhers presented For payment after February 14, 1384, in orcer to
further conserve financial resources. As a result, actual experditures
for Fiscal 1983-B4 are lesgs than the origimally approved budgets for
1983-84.

1l7. The City's proposed budget for 19B4-E% assumes a balanced
budger, i.e., general operating revenue approximately eguals general
cperating expenditures.

18. The City has dramaticslly improved its financial position

{3}



over the past five years. Due to the Fiscal retrenchment messures
andertaken by the current administration, there exists, as of the end
of the fiscal 1383-84, 2 budget surplus of $59%,363.00 compared to a
$15,000,000,00 deficit accumulated from 1973 to 1983. The City's debt
service fund has decreased to less Than half of what it was for fiscal
1679-80. On June 5, 1984, the voters approved a new tax measure
anticipated to bring in an estimatec $12,000,000.00 of additicnal
revenue for fiscal 1984-85 and 518,000,000.00 for each fiscal year
thereafter. The Mayor has publicly stated there will be no layeffs Cr
reductions in service for 1984-85.

19, The City's counter proposal to the Court's budget represents
an approximate 3% decrease in that budget.

70. Budgats of the Palice Deparctment, Police Pension Fund and
+he Fire Department Pension Furnd have been increased in the 1984-B5
hudget.

91. The Circuit Court's budget is divided into the followlng
"departmental” budgets: Circuit Clerk - Department 310; Court en banc
{administrator) - Department 211; Eoard of Jury Supervisors - Department
3131: Sheriff = Department 315: Tuvenile and Frobaticon — Department
32p; and Probate - Department 314.

22. On April 25, 1984, the Court cubmitted its budget for fiscal
1984-85 to the City. The initial 1984-85 requests for gach department

ac compared with the 19B83=§4 requeats are as follows:

1984-8B5 1983-84
Dept. 310 Clerk 5 2,857,254.00 5 2,197,360.00
Dept. 111 Court en banc 1,078,085.00 1,028,3485.00
Dept. 313 Jury Supervisor 242,255.00 214,545.400

(8]



Dept. 314 Probate 77.940.00 78,935,000

pept. 315 Sheriff 4,096,578.00 3,383,.765.040

Dept. 320 Juvenile 6&,886,115.00 £,1794,785.4070

TOTAL $15,238,224.00 $13,078,190.400

23. After schbmission of the Ceurt's budget onm April 25, 18234,
hearings on the budzet were held before the City's Poard of Estimate
and Apportionment on April 26, May 23 and June 7, 1984.

24. Thereafter, the Bosrd of Estimate and Apportionment introduced
a2 budget hill in the City's Boaréd of Rlcermen, reducing the Court’s

budgct requests without informing the Court and without the Court's

consent to 511,%00,000.00, allocated as follows:

Clerk £ 1,209,430,00
Administratorxr 1,045,430,00
Prohbate 45,090, 00
Juvenile 5,851,820.00
Sherlff 3,.515,110.400

Board of Jury
supervisors

TOTAL COUGRT

233,120.00

$11,500,000.00

Thie amount is less than the approved 1983-84 Circult Court budget of
£13,078,1%0.00.

25, The reductions in the Court's budget wae ordered by the
noard of Estimate and Apportionment and executed by Stephen F. Mullin,
Budget Director for the City. In attempting to keep within his designated
ceiling, Mr. Mullin accomplished the reductions in part by using

actua! expenditures from the previous Fiscal year ams a guide and in

part by arbitrarily cutting back departments to achieve the City's

(7]



desired gmal. He admits that he is not in the best posivion to
exercise professional discretion over the specialized constituent
budyets of the Court,

26. The City, in its petition to the Judicial Finance Commission,
has specifically challenged all line items in the Court's original
individual department budgets which it reduced in arriving at its
final budget Ffigure of $11,900,010.00. These include:

Budget 310 {fircuit Clerk]

512] &pecial Perscnal Sarvice

5131 Withess Fees

5132 Juror Fees

5201 ©Office Supplies

5202 Printed Suppliles

5402 Office Eguipment

5501 Postage

5503 Office S5ervices

5505 Allowances—-Fersonally Owhed Cars
£507 Repairs to Bulilding Structure
5508 Repair to Office Eguipment

5510 Repair of 0ffice Eguipment

5512 (leaning Services

£833 Special Purposes (REJIS Conversion)
5232 Staff Development

%833 Alarm System

apdget 311 (Circuit Court, General)

5101 Salaries Regular Enployces
5215 Painting Supplies ,
5728 Building and Maintenance Supplies
s40]1 Office Equipment

5429 Security Eguipmsnt

5530 Xerox Machine

L5372 REJIS

5a031 Prof. Liability Ins.

5831 Judieciel Education

5633 Legal Services

5834 Misc. Expenses of Court

5g36 Janitorial Service

fR838 Restroom facilitles

Budget 313 [(Jury Commissioner)

5501 Postage



5202
5206
5401
5501
5503
5510
5520
5520

5.01
5201
20z
3210
5403
5412
5429
5501
5503
5505
506
2308
5316
5571
538G
3831
5832

5101
5172
5201
5202
5204
5205
52086
5208
5211
5230
5501
£501
5505
5508
5512
53516
5530
5572
5804
5831
RB32
5834

Budget 314 (Probate Pivision)

Frinted Supplies

Household Supplies

Office Equipment

Fostage

Office Services

Rental, Office Eguipment

Travel Expenses

Mis=ellanaoug Centractual Services

pudget 315 (Sheriff)

Salaries

Office Supplies

Printed Supplias

Wearing Apparel

Motor Vehicle
Communication Equipment
Security Equipment
Postage

Office Services

Allowance - Personally Owned Cars
Repalrs Motor Vehicles
Repaire Dffice Equipment
Transport of Prisoners
REJIS

Equipment Service by E3D
Liability Ins.

Deputy Training Refresher

gudget 320 (Prchation & Juvenile)

Salaries

Overtime

DEifice Bupplies

Printed Supplies

Laundry & Cleaning Supplies
Medipal, Surgical & Lab Supplies
Household Supplies

Paood Supplies

Ed. & Rec. Supplies

Misc. Supplies

Postage

pffice Services
Allowance-~Personally Owned Cars
Repairs to Egquipment

Cleaning Services
Transportation of Children
Miscellanaous Contractual Services
RETIS

Miec. Expenses

Staff Development

Institutional Payments

BEranch Probation Unit

(9]



27. As a result of the Settlement conference held an July EQ,
1984, the majority of the disputed items were gettled. The City,
Court and Circuit Clerk have stipulated that the following compromise
arcunts be recommended for inclusion in the 1964-85 budget, sukiect to
any future determination that neither the specific line items, nor the
bottom line of the budget exceeds that which may be lawfully imposed

sursuant to the provisicns cf A-ticle X, Section 21 of the Missouri

Constitution:

oeak. Line Item Amount

313 5121 (Special Personal Services} g,000
131 (Witness Fees) 15,0004
5132 {(Juror Fees) : &00, 000
£301 (Office Supplies) a0, 000
5406 (Househoid Eguipment) 7,500

3Ll 510l [Salaries) 583,726
5215 (Painting Supplies} 3,000
228 {(Building & Main. Supplies) 3,000
5401 (Dffice Eguipment)} 795
L4729 {Security Equipment) 15,000
5530 {(¥erox Machine) 3,640
5R0Y (Pro. Lisbility Insurance) 12,635
5831 (Judiecial Education} 16,000
5633 {Legal Services) a,000
5834 {(Misc. Expenses of Court) 7,645
5836 (Janitorial Service) A8, 140

311 5501 (Postage] 14,540

1o



314

ils

5202
5206
5401
5501
A0
5519
5520

=320

53101
5201
5202
5210

5403

5412

5429

501
5303
5305

5506

5508

1]

{Printed Supplies) 4,000
{Household Suppliesd 1,250
(Dffice Ezuipment) 10,000
{Postage] g.000
{0ffice Services: 10,000
{Rental, Office Eoulpment) 2,000
fTravel Expenses] 550
(Misc., Contractual Services) 3,000
{Ealaries] 2,900,000
(0ffice Supplies) 4,400
iPrinted Supgplies) 4,000
{wearing Apparell 50,000

iMotor Vehicle Eguipment)

{The City agrees that it will purchase the
two reguested motor wvehicles in a vehicle
pocl to be utilized with the purchase of
other motor vehicles to be used by the
City.)

(Communications BEguipment! 12,975
{Security Bgquipment) 6,300

{The Sher:ff's office will attempt
to arrange a lease purchase agreement)

{Pastage] ig%,000
(Office Services) 2,004
{Allowance-Personally Gwned Cars) &0, Gad

{(This line item has been absorbed in
line item 5586.]

{(Repairs, QOffice Equipment) 3,000

(Equipment Service by ESD)

{The Sheriff's office agreed to a 520,000
allocation provided that the City will pay

for and absorb any excess for all gasoline,
repairs required on motor vehicles, washing

of gaid motor vehicles and any towing reguired
for said motor vehicles.)

(11}



5831 (Liability Insurance]
iAgreement remains to De put in writing)

5832 {(Deputy Training Refreshsr} 10,000
120 5172 {Overtime} 6,030
5201 {Dffice Bupplies) 14,000
5202 (Printed Supplies) G,000

{and the City will absorb any costs
for those suppliss reguested through
its printing department, Multigraph.)

5204 {Laundry and Cleaning Supplies} 2,674
5205 (Medical, Surgical and Lak Supplies} 2,000
5206 [Household Supp.ies) 7,500
5208 (Food Supplies) Bd, 000
311 (Educat:onal and Recreational

Supplies) 2,000
5230 (Misc. Supplies} $,000
5501 (Pastage} 12,000
5503 (Office Services) 13,500
5305 {allowance-~Personally Ownsad Cara) 25,000
5308 (Repalrs to Eguipment) 11,000
5312 (Cleaning Services) 43,925
5516 {Transportatien cf Children! 2,000
5804 (Misqg, Expenses) 12,000
SAALl {S5taff Developrent) 5,000
5834 {Br. Probation Unit} 6,000

with respect to Line Item 3572 (REJIS), the marties agree to the
budget estimate on this line item for each deparument [with the éxception
aof Dept. 310) as submitted by Petitioners with the understanding that
should the cost to any departwent exceed said estimate, the gost will
be abserbed by the City of St. Louis and ncot be assessed agalnst any

department's budget.



28. During the hearing proeceedings the fellowing were alsc
settled: all remaining disputed items in the Department 315 budget,
and L-ome Item 5208 (Food Supplies) in the Department 320 budget.

29. puring the hearing zroceedings agreement was also reached
cn compromise funding levels for the folleowang line iltems in the

Cireuit Clerk's budget:

Line Item Amount
5202 Printed Supplies § 45,000
5401 OZfice Equipment 3 17,3500
5021 Postage F 65,000
L5033 Ccffice Services £241,000

The Cirecuit Clerk's 84-85 Budget Reguest

in lLine Item 5503, Office Services, in-

cludes both computer project and non-

compucer project items. The figure of

£241,000 includes all non-computRr pro-

ject related expenses and an amount of

§138,500 for Ifinancial softwara,
€535 allowance-Fersonally Dwned Cars 8 2,000

Repairs te Puildings and Structures -0-

1304 Repairs to Cffice and Other Eguipment § 14,0400

2317 Rental of 0Zfice Equipment 5 60,300
5312 Cleaning Services & 10,3040
3832 S5taff Development $ 15,0340
3833 AMlarm System 5 2,500

Ey entering inte the above Stipulation, the City of St.
Louais ¢id not admit that the above sums are necessary for the opera-
ticn of the 22nd Judicial Circuit Court for this or any subseguent
fiscal year, nor did the Circuit Clerk or the 2Znd Judiciel Circuit
Court admit that such sums are sufficient for the operation of the

22nd Judigcial Circuit Court for this or any subseguent fiscal year.

13



30. The parties have stipulated that the level of actiwvity of
the 22né Judicial Circuit Court that the Caty of St. Louis was re-
quired to support on November 4, 1980, was at least 513,430,751, if
appropriations ars cencidered, or 513,380,114 if actual expenditures
are concsidered.

when the cost of services previcusly performed by city emﬁlayaes
and now undertaken by the Court is taken iate consideration, those
figures swell to $13,733,293.00 for appropriaticns and $14,282.856.00

for expenditures. Such services include:

bept. Line Item Coat
1.9 3512 (Cleaning Services) 42,000,400
311 5836 (Cleaning Services) EE,24a0.00
5100 (Maintenance Workers,
Salaries & Fringes) ne,Ba7.00
521% !Painting & Supplies) 4, 000.00
228 [Bldg. & Maintenance
Supplies) 4,000.010
314 5503 (Cleaning] 6,180.00
ils 5101 {Salaries) 102,542.00

{These costs are aszoclated
with hiring additrional deputy
sheriffs to provide security
for the Court, the Mayor and
tne Board of Alderman)
3i. 'The parties nave stipulated that the following line items
rnclucde the following amounts necessitated by acts of the General

Assombly since Kovember 4, 1980:
{a) Department 310, Line Item 5401 - $2,.000, for a tape recorder

necessitated by § 543.33%, RSMo Supp. 1994, pertaining to recording of

trial de noves.

13



i) Leopartment 319, Line [tem 55401 - 55,000, ftor cutside counsel
authorized by § 453,260, BESMou Supp. la3#z,

iz) Depactmernt 311, lime Item 5112 - 516,9%%2, required by § 478,248,
RSMo tupp. 1933, which insures the avallability of a Judge arcund the
glock to admit -oerzgns 2o ball.

(d} Department 213, Line Item 5501 - 57,000, for postage necessi-
tated oy § 535.030, REMoc Supp. 1283 on service of summons in landlerd-
tenant actisns.

(e} Department 215, Line Item 5210 - £22.000 for uniform allowance
fur shertffs, authorized Ly § 57.285, RSMo Supp. 1983,

if) bepartment 32C, Line Iter 5101 - 598,808, for court review of
~hildren placed in foster care, necessitated by §§5 210.810 and 21C.720,
EEMo Supp. 13H3.

iy} Department 320, Line Iter 5530 - 325,000, for guardian ad litem
appolntments, necessitated by § 210,160, RSMpo Supp. 17283.

12. Four line items in the Department 311, Court en banc, budgec
ramain ip dispukte. The fir-st, Line Item 5838, 1s for the addizion of
threc rostroom fFacilities for which S567,200.00 was reguested so that
these would separate facilicies for men and women in three of the jury
asszembly rocoms in the Municipal Courts Building. The amount of
$50,C00 had been allocated under this line item for fiscal year 1983-
1384. However, the bid cost exceeded that amount, sufficient funds
were not avatlable in fiscal year 1983-19%B4 and it was decided this
item would he budgeted for fiscal year 1984-198% in the amount of
$67.200.00, The Budget Diregtor for the ity of 5t. Louis admitted
there were no other public restrooms in any other municipal buildings

that are to be used by both men and women. Ir addition, the Jurors

[
(KL



for those jury rooms f£ind it wvirtually impescible to use the other
public rectrooms in the Municipal Courrs Building bBecause they are
gnsaiitary and often not in working order.

33. At the reguest of the City Budget Sirector, tThe Court
ddministrator submitted the remaining Line Items, EH39, 8440, 5B41,
5y way of Capizal Improvement Reguest Forms and attached them teo,
and noted them in, the itemized budget reguest for Department 311;
further, the costs associated with these items were lncluded in the
requcst faorms.

The purpose =f the Capital Improvement Reguest Forms was to set
vp a pool of funding fer all of the City's capital improvement needa.
This pool of funds never materialized. The Budget Dirsctor for the
City of 5£. Zguis never infeormed the Circuit Court of this change nor
further instructed the Circuirt Courrt to modify its raguest procedure
aceordingly.

14, The Court Administrator followed the guidelines of the City
in submitting Line Items SB39, 5840 and 5841 of Department 311 and
the Ci1ty was aware of their existence and cost, The Court maintains
thes= items are in dispute. The City maintains they are not part of
any budget reguest.

23, Line Ttem 5840 for 5166,166 represents improvements and re-
turoishment to jury rooms for Criminal Divisions 17, 18, 1%, 21 and
24 in the Municipal Courts Building. The item is prompted by citizen
complaints to the Court and the Mavor's office about the conditions
irn which they must functicn while scrving as jurors.

J6. Line Item 5839 for 531,000 represents an attempt to complete

4 waiting arca sgparate from the confines of a jury room which would

16



bee mwailable =0 durcrs during court proccodings.  This lounge was ori-
ginzlly intended to have restroom facilities so that the jurors would
not have to ntilize the public restrooms. Those facilities were never
complotoo.

This waiting area 1= offered as an alternative solutien to the
proklten of forcing jurers to mingle with defendants in criminal cases
in public arszs of rhe Municipal Courts Building.

37. The zf-story Civil Courts Building has four zutomated ele-
vatoers for the primary transperzaticn of the public, witnesses, liti-
gants, ‘urors, employees, staff members, attornevs, judges, law enforce-
nent afficers, and prisorers. These four have taken the place of ten
manually oparated elevators. Two-thirds of the cost of the requested
Fifth elevator has already bheen allocated in existing City ordinances
SE4499 ang S875H0.

8. Three line items in the Departwen: 320, Probatipn and Juve-
uile Court, budget remain in dispute. The first, Line Item 5105, is
for salaries. She Court has regussted 54,532,035, Last year
$4,303,822 was expended and $4,289,070 was appropriated; this year
tne City contests all sums in excess of £4,156,53%, which is less than
artuzlly expended in 1983-1%84, The Juverile Court's original budget
request o 54,632,035 was reduced by the Circuis Court by 3104,000
prier te submitting the budget requests to the City.

The Juvenile Court, in past sttempts to cooperate with the City
with respect tg its financlal difficulties, left unfilled the following
positions: assistant administrator, s£ix youth leaders, assistant
superintendent of detention; thres clerk typiscs, assistant cook, a

data processing technician, and a staff psychologist. The Juvenile

17



Court has consented for 1984-]1985 o neot f£111 severn of fthese positicons -
#55istant administrator and six youth leaders.

The (curt wishes to add sne security officer to increase the
number to six for the entire complex. It alsoc wishes to reclassify a
watcoman as a security afficer, a groundskeeper as an azsistant mainte-
rnance worker who will do both malntenance and groundskeesper werk and
a clerk typist II as a clerk tvp:rst III because ths person inveolved
rhas been performing the functions of clerk typist III for the pas:c
five years without the reguisite compeneation.

39. The Court gave "step" pay increases to 32% of its emplovees.
At nao time digd the City ecver corpmunicate to the Court that hetween
20% and 35% cf its own emplovees recsived step increasee and that this
was considered the acceptable norm. HWevertheless, the Juverile Court
employee's step increases were within those parameters.

40. Expert testimony concerning the needs and performance of
the Juvenile Court was provided by Charles Epperson, Supervisor aof
~he Slatus Offender Unit Program; Mr. Louis MoHardy, Director a< the
wational Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges; wWilliam Donnelly,
Director of Father Dunne's Newshoy's Home: and Mr. Hunter Hurstc,
Director of the National Center for Juvenile Justice, on behalf of
the Court. Evidence was addurced that the salary and personnel re-
quests were reguisite for the effective cperations af the Court.

4l. The Budget Director for the City of St. Louis made budget
reductions in Line Item 5105 as well as Line Iters 5530, Miscellanegus
Centractual Services, and 53832, Inetituticnal Fayments, withowut conduct~-
tng ary studies on the needs of the Juvenile Court, without econsulting

any e#xperts ln the field gr without even consulting anyone from the

1e



Juvenile Court in an attempt to discover its needs, reguirsments ard
funCctl10ns.

4. Line Ttem 5330, Miscellaneous Contractual Services, includes
attorney's fees for gquardian ad litem service and representation of
indigent parents, dental care and the Court's Status gffender Unit,
tr@ "LDiversicn Program". The Court reguested $1€9,300 and the City
allocated $65,000 which was 518,852 less than that pxpended in 1583-
1984. The increase over that reguaested in this budget item for 1983-
1984 ts for the most partz acceounted for by the following:

2. 515,997 represents an increase of the hourly rate paid
for attorneys' services from 3135 per heur to $20 per hour.

L., %6€7,5%00 is for the portion of the Court's EBtatus Dffender
Unit, *he "Diversion Program", not covered by Federal or 3State runds.
~he Status Offender Unit Program serves approximately 1,200 children
per year and results in a monetary savings te the Clty of St. Louls and
the State of Missouri by diverting needy children freom c<he traditiconal
juvenile court system. In additioa, there ers resulzing lcng term bene-
“ils to the chiidren and society when learning and éisciplinary disa-
billirics can be effectively handled in this manner instead af making
a borderline case a part of the juvenile and ultimately criminal
juszTice system.

43, Line Item 5832, Institutional Payments, representa funds
izr -~he placement of abused children :in private institutions. The Court
hag reguested $700,000 for this purpose. The City has allocated
34723,000 which is $111,000 less than expended in 19%83-1384. The Court
requested increasing this budgetary 2ine item begause of an increase

in the rate paid to the institutions from $25 per day per child to $39

19



per day per child., The private institutiorns had originally askeg 535
per day per child in order to be able to continue te accept the Court's
children,

The $30 per day per child ampunt 1s far under the naticnal averags
faor such care., Further, child care cculd not be orovided for that
amount without beling subsidized.

44, The City of St. Loulis aperates no such institutions and
Iherefore has no alternative but o place these childrern in privaze
institutions.

45%. The estimate oI S700,000 for Liﬁe Item 5832 was for an
average population of 64 children. During the first guarter of fis-
cal year 1%B4-8%5 the average dailv population was 70 children.

46. The Juvenile Court of Pittsburgh, Peansylvania, which handles
approximately the same number of referrais as the City Juvenile Court,
has a budget of more than 515 million, twice that being requested here.
Expert testimony maintained that the 22nd Circuit Juvenile fourt is
equally effective.

47. At the time Clircuit Clerk Freeman E. Bosley, Jr., took office
in 1982, the record-keeping system  n the Circu:t Clerk's office was in-
affective in meeting the needs of an efficient Court system. The
frnancial accounting svstem was -- and is -- kept by hand. Files wers
kept in stacks on windew s5:1ls and piles on the floor. S180,000.00
was found on the premises with no owner identification. Mr. Rosley
determined that the existing conditiaons must be radically improved by
automating the financial accouhting system tu.imprnve daily operations,

meelt statutory financial reporting reguirements and improve internal

20



cantreol preocedures. His budaoet proposal for 1983-84 contained a re-
guest for a computerized financial acveounrting system.

48. All parties to this case acknowledge the necessity of auto-
mat:cn in the Clerk's office.

449, Ip 1983 Mr. Bosley contracted with the acccunting firm of
Errst & Whinney to conduct a needs assessment of hiz cffice and nmake
aropesals for autoration options. As a result »f the Erngt & Whinney
study, the Clerk was advised that the integration of the existing
Automated case management system with an automated financial account-
ing =ystem would be the most advantageous method to improve service
Lo the Court and the general public. The Clerk's attempt to iritiate
such a project on an in-house mainframe computer with funds from
his 1983-84 budget has been the subject of litigaticn and is currently
on appeal in the Supreme Court, Bosley v. Berra, No. 65957, docxeted
tor January, 19853, tetrm.

50. The budget disiute regarding the reasonabhleness of this com-
projoct was alzo submitted to the Judiecial Finange Commission, and the
commission has issued an opinion finding that the initiation of the
project in the middile of a budeget veor, when L1t exceeded the scope of

the original line item, was not reaecnable, City of St. Leouis v. 22nd

Judicial Clrcuit, HWo. B4-0006.

£1. Line Items 5503 and S830 in the Circult Clerk 19E84-B85 budget
pertain to the same IBM 4321 mainframe computer, computer scftware and
related pperastional Expenses.

52. The Regional Justipe Informations System - REJIS - was organ-
1zed to provide the St. Louis metropolitan area apd surrounhding ecounties
with computer serwvicas for agsncies that are engaged in activities

21



relategd to justice and to the court activities of those units. Fuejlis
handles civil as well as criminal matters. The Clerk's office currently
contracts wilh Rejis for autcaated caszeload processing.

53. Rejis is owned in part by the City of 5t. Louis.

34. Rejis operates with the approvel of the State Judicial Records
Commlttes

45. The Court en bane approved the Circuit Clerk's 1983-34 ang
L984=-25 budget regquests.

56, The ¢lerk scught and received interim approval from the
state Judicial Records Committes for the proposed automation of the
22nd Judicial Cireuit's records until such time as it is asrcertained
that the proposed system would provide:

fal all iLnformaticon nercessary for the Statewids
Judicial Information System [SWJIS) to the satis-
faction of the State Judicial Records Committee, and

{b) all infommaticn necessary Ior management and
operazicnal information nesds to the satizfacticon
af the 22nd Judicial Circuis Court en banc, the
circult elers and external users of information pre-
sently provided by Reijis.

57. Expert testimony indicates that there would be no differential
in relianility and responss time between either Rejis or an in-house
computer in the Clerk's office.

58, Confidentiality of computerized records is a function of
prearamming computer soltware and of providing systematic security.

59. Rejis serves client courts, universities and huspitals which
all have needs and concerns for confidentiality of records. Resjis

meets these needs with, inter alia, a system of limited accessibility

22



to operasions areas and of a scheomo of "dedicated™ computer tercinals
whnich restricts access to information to thoss individuals and agencizs
who are rightfully pravy fo 1t.-

£0. At the August, 1984, hearing before the Jucirial FPinance
~ommission, the City agreed =mo provide the Clerk through FEejis with

whatever womputer services his cfficc might desire, irrespective cf cost.

CONCLUSICHS OF LAW

I.

This Commission hae jurisdiction over this proceeding pursusnt to
Soction 477.600 RSMo Supp. 1983 which provides that the Commission
shall examine the budgct reguest of the circult court upon the petition
of the county governing body and issue a written oplnion, stating the
cenclusions of the Commiss:on as to the ressonableness of the circult
cour i hudge: reguest.

Section 50.640 RSMo Supp. 1983, a companion sectlon, requires
that a coverhing body include the court's budget proposal in its Einal
budget recommenéaticn as a prerequisite to petitioning the Commissicn
tor review of disputed items. This the CLiv has failed to formslly deo
here. The City's Board of Estimate and Apporticonment cut the Court's
proposed budget of $15,238,224.00 to $11,900,000.00, recommending this
figure to the Board of Aldermen. ! Tha Court protested theae steps oOn

several occasions and has called ths City's attenticn to this statutory

ltne annnal budgetary experience in the City of 5t. Louds is sul
generis. While the fiscel year began on May 1, the actual 1984-85
Fudget was not signed into law until Deteber. It is our understanding
that during <his interim period, existing accounts have been left apen
te provide a mechanism for Zunding governmental activitiea. Funding
of pre-asxisting disputed line items continues at reguested levels,
cending the cuzcome cf this case.

{23}



reguirement. We also are mindful ©f the Supreme Court's reCenRt
admenition on this reguirement and ecall it to the City's attention:

In denying responcent's Ludge:r reguest and epacting
a budgst pmitting these funds, petitioner acted contrary
to the procedure mandated in § 530.640, REMo Cupm. Supp.
1%83. For future referense, we call ro the petitioner's
attention § 50.640.2 "If the county government body deems
the estimates of the circuilt court to be unreasonable, the
governing body may file a petitiern for review with the
judicia: finance commission...after the estimatus are
included in the osunty budget". {Emphasis added.]

In Re 19831 Budget For Tireuit Court of 5t. Louis, 665 §.W. 24 543, n.

2 Mo, banc 1984) .

In our continhuing effort to provide a forum for resolving budget
grievances of local governments who labor under both severe fisecal
restraints aand the spectre of increasing budget requests, we will
entertain this petitien. However, we note for the future that in the
absence of satisfying this statutory requirement, the indulgence of
Lhe Supreme Court in reviewing our decision, ehould either party
chacse to appeal it, may noct be so easily invoked.

II.

Sectian 476.270 RSMa 1978 provides as follows:

All expenditures accrulng in the circuit courts,

except salaries and elerk hire which 1s payable by the

state, except all expenditures accruing in the punicipal

divisions of the circuit court, and except as otherwlse

provided by law, shall be paid out of the treasury of the
county in which the court is held in the same manner as

other demands.

ITT.
Article X, Secticn 21 of the Missouri Constitution provides:
The state is hereby prohibited from reducing the state
financed proportion of the costs of any existing activity

cr service reguired of counties and cther pelitical sub-
divisions. A new activity or service or an increase in

(24)



the level or anv activity or servize bheyvand that required
by existing law shall not be ra2guired by the general
aseembly or any state agemncy uf counties or other political
subdivicsions, unless a state appropriation is made and
disbursed to pay the county or other politicel subdivision
for any increased costs,

LIt
Section 211.011 2EMo 1973 provides:

The purpose of [the Juvsnile Court law] is to facilitate
the »ara, protection and discipline of children who come with-
in the juricdiction of the juvenile court, This chapter shall
be liberally construed, therefare, to the end that each ¢hild
coming within the jurisdiction cf the juvenile couwrt shall
receive such care, guidance and contral, preferably in his own
home, as will conduce to the child's welfare and the best
interests of the state ard that when such child is removed from
the control of his parents the sourt shall secure for him
care as nearly as possible equivalent ta that which should
have been given him by them.

V.

Ariic-e VII, Section 3, of the Missouri Constitution
prov.daes!

The City of St. Louis, as now sxisting, is recaognized
both as a city and as & county unless otherwise changed
in accordance with the provisions of this constitution.

VI.
Coecticn 483.082, HSMo 197B provides:

Kotwithstanding the provision of any other statute
te the contrary, it shall be the duty wi the clerks of
all courts to keep such records of the courts and in
such a manner as way be directed by rule of the supreme
court so that they shall accurately record all essential
matters relating to the causes end matters within the
jerisdiction of the court which are and have been
pending before the court, including pleadings, motians
and related documents, transactions, orders and judgments
or decrees related thereto showing the course and
disposition of causes and matters, the taxing and
collaction of court costs, and the setting of trial
ralendars or cdocksts of pending cases.

2. Recognizing that iwproved methods and systems
of keeping records and data have heen and will continue

(23]



ta he developad from bime bo tipe and that al' oourt
clerks should be supowered o wiilize improved methods,
systems and technigques af Keeqing records of essgantial
matters, and notwithstanding ethe provisions of any
other statute to the contrary, the methods, forms and
system of Keeping 21l such files and records shall be
as directed and approved by rile cof the suprems court.

WIT.
Section 483.150, REMp 1378 orovides:

The clerks of the several eourcs of record shall
keepr a true account of all fines, pernalties, forfeitures
and judgments imposed, adjudged or rendered in favor
of the state or any county by their respective courts,
distinguishing those paysble to the state from those
rayable to the county, and shall keep the same open for
the inspectiosn of the judges of the respeciive courts
and the county treasurer.

VIII.

Supreme Court Administrative Role 1,23 provides:

Data processing for courts shall be handled on
computer equipment managed and contrelled by the
courts. In exceptional lastances where extrems care
has been taken to assure the welfare of the courts,
explicit approval may be obtained from the Supreme Court
cpon recommendation of the State Courts Data Processing

Committee to utilize facilities not totally managed and
controlled by the ochurts,

IX.
The intervenor in this gase, Circui+ Clork, Freemah R. Bosley,
Jr., has an interest in these proceedings dilferent from that of the
gqencral publiz. Judiciml Finance Commissian Rule of Practice and
Procedure 13.0%,

Circult Court Ern Eanc Budget

X,
Tnere remain in tne Court en hanc budget, Department 311, four
disputed requests. The first, Line Ilewr 5838, construction of restroom

facilities in each of three jusy rcoms which have only one unisex

(28]



facility now, first appeared a3 a linc item in the Court's 198 3-84
budget when £50,000.00 was original.v allocated for the preject but
cound to be insufficient to corolete the work. Consequently, the work
was never begun.

~he ipadeguacy of the pragant arrangement has been documented,
not only for the Court but alse for the fity, by repeataed complaints
from citizens who have perfsrmad their oivic duwy of serving on juries
and who therefore have had first hand experience with the deplorable
cenditions under which juries of the 22nd Circult must labor. Facilities
in the jury rcoms are inadeguate and use of the publie restrooms is
virtezlly impossible.

It iz well established that the duty to provide a suitable and
convenient place for the holding o court necessarily includes &
proper and suffizient courbtroom with facilities for conduzting trials
by jury, including =20 adeguate aréd sufficient jury room and the necesSsary

conveniences. Castle v, State, 2237 Ind. g3, 143 W.E. 24 570 (19357).

~he CiLty of St., Louls recognizec the lnadeguacy of these facilities
in its approval and appropriation in the 1983-84 budget of fundsz for
the very same proiject. ‘The City now refuses to provide the necessary
517,000.00 o complete funding. This reguest renresents a project
previcusly acknowledged by the City, its taxpayers and the Court to be

. . 2
necessary for the adeguate operation of the courts and is reasonable.

In reaching our decisicon on this and the other jury facility
guesticns, we note that we have had the benefit not cnly of testimony
frem the court administrater but alse of correspondence from a St.
Louis juror to the Mayor's office, charasterizing the conditions to
which she was exposed, inciuding jury rooms, restrooms and hallways as
"deplorable”, and photographs of the very same facilitias.



KT,

The remaining items in the Doper fment 311 budget are alsc capital
irprovements. While these do noi appear in the Court's 1984-85 budget
decuments which were discusscd with the Heoard of Estirate and’
Apporticnment, they were esnumerazted and roquested in a separate,
officially sancticoned Capitel Improvemsnts Reguecst Form. As this
procedure was mandated by the City BEudget Director, the City would
seem o be estopped from now contending that these items are not
properly part of the Court budger resquast pressntly hefore this
Commission. Not only are they part of that budget reguest, but by not
specifically challenging them in its Petition for Review, the City has
not formally thrown therm into dispute. It was only at the settlement
conference and hearing stage of progeedings that the City initially
objected to these items. Therefore, while we are not reguired to
inguire inte their reascnableness, we will deem the City's petition to
be amended to include these three items: Line Item 5839, Capital
Improvement~Juroras' Lounge, $51,000; Lipe Item 5840, Capital Improvexent-
Jury Rooms, S5166,166; and Lines I{=z:. 5841, Capital Improvement-Elevators,
$125,000.°

After reviewing the testimony presentea by the Court, we conclude
that the Court has carried its burden of proof in establishing the
reasonableness of sach of these items, Section 50,640 REMo Supp.
P9813.

Line items 5839 and 5840 refer to jury rooms and a jurcrs' lounge

which permits jurcrs to gather in a lecation other than the public

3rhe City's position on these items puts the Court in a "Carch
22" s tuation: procedural directives from the City would have to be
ignored in order to establish the existence of the very items addressed
by the directives. Good faith negotiations within the meaning of the
County Budget Law, 50.525 RS5Mo et seq., cannot be conducted under such
clrcumstances,

{28}



hallways of the Municipal Courts building where craminral wrials are
neld. At present jurors must share chose hallways at their peril with
defendants awaiting trial who may be previously convicted felons.
Other jurisdictions have maintained that Ceourts may determine the
suitabilizy and sufficiency of their fscilities and may exercise
ventral over the courthouse to the eéxtant roguired ta assure the
provision, eguipment and maintenance of rooms and facilities essential

far their proper and efficient operation. 2angerle v. Court of Common

Pleas, 14l Chio 70, 46 N.E. 24 863 (1943}, The securing of a suitable,
convenient and comfortabie place for the transaction of the public
business falls within *he inherent authority of a court to control its

~ourtnonEs. GState ex rel. Finlev v. Fleffer, 163 Ohio 14%, 126 N.E.

33 57 (1933}, A eccurt has not only the right but the duty to see
that it is properly eguipped in its accommodations and furnishingas so

as to be able to act effectively ss a court. Castle w. State, 144

M.E. 24 at 572. Providinc these facilities is the primary and paramount

purpese of a courthouse. zangerle v. Court of Common FPleas, 46 K.E.

Zd at BTO.

The City contends that the Court cannot e@staboish that any
sssential fungtion of the Court i1za basn cdarzaged hy failure to fund
these items. In doing so, the City niscohstrues the burden of prooi
which rests with the Court., Section 50,540.2 reguires only that the
item in dispute be established as reasonable. Case law has previcusly
delineated those expenditures which can be considered "lawful" or
reaschabple;

1. Those the Seneral Ass=mbly has fixed by statute
or absolLutely reposed in the court's discretion.

2. Those the lowcal goverament unit {(in this case the
¢ity), which is regquirad to provide the funds to



meel such expendi-urcs, say nove cuthorized previcusiy,
with or withoutr regegst.  (Por exvample-see Mashak o,
Porlker 367 S5 W, 24 625 (Mo, bzne 18630

Sary far the court to carry
or example-Stzte v. Becker,
234 18 (1943),

3. Those reasonzbly nocos
out its funcrrons, (¥
351 Mo. 76%, 174 5.w.

State ex rel. Judges for the 22nd Judicial Circuit v. City of St.

Louis, 494 5.W. 2d 3%, 41 (Mo, banc 1973).
While the court nust establish necessity in fagt, it neecd not

establish xnjury In faet. Id at 42; In re The 1923 Budget of the

Circuit Court of St. Louis, 6% 5.W. 2d =2t 945, That potential jurors

are discouraged from fulfilling their civic respcnsibility to the best
of thelr ability is sufficient hore to czrry the redguisite burden of
proot.

ZTXI.

The final disputed line item in the Department 311 budget concerns
automation of a manually operated =lavator in the Civil Courts Building.
In 1982 the Court undertook the project of converting the ten manually
ocperated elevators in the Zivil Cowvvts Zuilding to automated elevators.
Te date, four such elevitors have bLezn coaverted and 5200,000.00 of
the 53353,000.00 cost of aurowating & fifth has aiready been approved
in City Ordinances SB49%0 and 28730, Eecause of the design of thie
building, elevators are the main scurce of transportation for all jury
panels, the public, witnesses, litigants, judges, lawyers, staff, law
enforsemant personnel and prisene:5.4 Even with the completion of
tnis i1tem, the elevators will ke cperating at only half of design

capacity for this building. We cannot find such a reguest unreasonablsa.

Irhe Civil Courts Building, constructed in 1926, is a high risc
structure cansisting of thirteen Ffloors, ¢ach of which has ita own
mezzanine lewvel)l. Therefore, the building is actuslly twenty-six
stocries high.

[ 30)



Where county comuissioners 1 arncther jurisdiction have refusedc
t¢ sanction the utilization of zn elevaler in & courthouse whore it
was the principal means of reackinc the coust-ooms, authority may os
found for the proposition that the court was st:ill entitled ko the
benefit of its use: |

Considering, too, the great ccst of the edifice, and
of the elevestor itsclf, it would Le most unreascnable that
the court, its judoe, the cofficers, jurors, attorneys, parties,
and witnesses, and the pecple generally who chose to attend
upon the proseedings of the court, should he compelled to
geek an entrance teo so nohle 3 seat of justice by way of
sbscure and distunt stairways, wheh the county had provided
2 vonvenlent and fit approach in the center of the building,
and near to the docrs cf the court room. To prevent the
use of the elevator, under +the cirgumstances, appears as a
verversion of the very purpose Zor which the courthouse was
puilte,

Bd. of Commigsiconers v. Stout, 236 Ind, 53, 35 K.E. 683, 686 (lB93).

The 5t, Louis Clreuit Court is no less entitled to the kenefits
cf such a project, cspecially as it is almost within its grasp. Once
ayaln, the City is now objecting to the funding of a praject which it
appreved in the past, even though it is now in the best fipancial
position iw has been :n for the past five yezars.

Cage aatherity has established thzt each of the facilities
requested here -5 impevative to the proper administracion of justice.

MoIntyre ¥, County Commissioners of Bristol, 355 Mass. 520, 254 N.F.

2d 247 (15%69%). The Court has established that each is directly related
ter its adeguate functioning. Toerzfore, each qualifies as a legitimate
request. The Court must pravaeil.

XITT.
There remains the petiticner's contention that the Court's
reguest in excess of the Clty's counter proposals, whiech in sarch

instznre was 50.00, represents #n indulgence in “amenities, sometimes

.



genulne Lnprovemant in servigse:s which clthey arae nov magential o nol
placcd in jeopardy by the level of funding offered by the City, and
somezines {olly and outright wasbeo' . 5 =wvweh, <he ity argues, cach
15 precluded by the Hancook amendnzaz, Article R, Scoction 21, Mo,

oonsc.

The City cites Boone Coanty v. State of Mo., 531 B.W. 24 321 (Mo.

bane 1982 for the proposition that thz ters "inorsase in the level of
any activity" enconpasses every increass in the level of operation

af ... government. Id. at 3i5. The: Supreme Court ln Boone County held

that a salarvy increase enacted inte law by the General Assembly, which
increased payments by the county over the amounrt reguirec at the time

of the ratificaticon of the Hancook fnendment, Mowvenber 4, 1980, should
be paid from the state Lreasury.

The City alsoc cites State ex rel. Sayad v. Zych, B42 B.W, 24 907 .

fMo. banc 1982} for the proposition that the Court, like the St. Louis
board of Pclice Commissionsrs, 1s a state agency.

While tha majority of this Comenssion has cvongsludsd in the past
that =he courts are an indepsndzat, oo equal branch of government arc
not just another "state agency" Ior paruoses of Hancock, we do not
reed to reach such an analysis nere. Under the facts presented here,
this Cormission fails to see how any of the=e Lkems could ke charecter-
ized as a new or increased level of activ:ty for the purposes of
Hancock. They represent, instead, the completion of existing projects
or the ecnrtimued maintenance 0f existing facilities acknowledged to be
necessary for the operation of the covurts. As such, none would seem

to fall within the amkiz ¢l Hancosk,



Javenils Cowl Budget
A1V .

Thers remain in the Juvenile Court, Departrment 320 budget, three
disputed line items: 9S141, Salar:es: 5530, Miccellaneous Court
Services; 3632, Institurisnal Faymonts., The COsourt in Line Item 5101
is reguesting 54,632 035,00 for sslaries whils the City is cffering
only £4,056,335.00, leseg than the Juvenile Court's actual expenditures
cduring fiscal year 1983-84., Incleded in the Court's reguest is
funding for seven of thirteen previopusly existing positions which have
remalned unfilied for several years in recponss to the City's fiscal
strains, and the additlon of a new position for a security gquard.

The existing slots =ought +o be filled include an assistant
superintendent for the Jjuvernile Jdetention facility, an assistant cook,
three clerk typists, a data processor and a psycholcgist.E Evidence
produced by the Court establishes Chiat each position will facilitate
the statutorv obligations of the juvenila court. Section 211.011 RSMo
1378,

Furthennore, 1t has been estoblizitgd in Mizseuri that the juvenile
division of & circuit couvrt may provide Ior sueh cdditional perscnonel
tin either the administration or dscention departmrents] as are reasonably

necessary to properly carry oo funciions of uhat court. State ex inf..

Anderson v, St. Louis County, 421 5.W. 24 24% (Mo. banc 19%&67).

The Court has proaducea expert taztimony, unrafuted by the City,
that the filling of these positions s in the bast interests of the
pperation of the Court. The fest thait the Court has managed to

function without them in the past several years 1n an sttempt to

[

“While six of thase positicns have not yet been filled, the
psychologist's slot was filled and 1= zurrently being funded by the
Clty.

[



respond to the City's Ziscal crlec: 2wss GoT recsiunead than such

emardgency measuraes be ezitieblizhes 2 e 3tstus quo. The filling of

these pogitione marely represants a3 return te normal levels of operation.

Additional clerk Lvpilsts belo the Joort oo

e

Iecoss the myriad reports
and Forme whish must be prepared to farsilizate court proceedings.  See

sections 211.322 =nd 213.1¢1 RSMo 197L.  Unoss, guards, Bupervisors

relieve the pressure nla2eed oan co-workesrs foreced to tenmporarily
shoulder an incresscd work loag and,. mest lmpertantly, relieve the
threat of lawsuits which resulc frow inadeguaze stafiing and supervision.

Doe w. New York City Department of bocial Services, 649 F. 2d 144

.

|C.&, N.Y. 19%81), appesl aftsr remand 705 ¢. 24 782, gert. denied

Tatholic Home Bureau v. Doe, 104 5.0t 18% {1983), Furthermore, the

City's finangial condition iz 1mBroving.

In establishing its pricritizs the court must primarily be guided
not only by consideration of the Cicy's financial position but by its
concern for the children in i%€s carve. The orimery concern of the
juvenlle court must be the best inrerszt of these children. In re
Interest of R.L.BP., 652 B.W. 24 1fs (o, ‘xno, 1983) . The Court has
married i1tz burden of proof on nois ifeTue,

K.

The same rationale pertsinz to Line Itzs 5530, Miscellanecus
Court Scrvices. 'The City offers 565,000.00 fsc this item, $B5,500.00
was approved in 1983-84 and the Tourc regussts $1£€3,300.00 fer 1984-85.
This category includes atterneyz' facs for court appointed attornays,
fees foar dentistry services and funds to partially subsidize part of
the cost of the Court's diversion prodgram for juveniles, the 3tatus
Offender Unit. The Court hey presented avidence justifying each category

of services under thisz line itvem., riret, t£he sum of $10,000.00 o

{34}



provide the Sourt wilh the Seotio o cp Led deatinan mervely pepds e
Ehe services previouwsly provided by Washingeor Univessity Scpoal of
Lentistrv, -The University has declined to continue thesae services.
The services have been regularly provided i the pastz, the estimated
cost 15 approximately that which was previocsly provided, and the.
services are necassary because futurs plasenmant &F cthe children aften
regutres that such baslc health needs first receive attention, Furthor-
more, evidence demonstrates that brincing professicnals to the children
is more gost efficient than talkdny ths children te a City clinic,
accompanied by a deputy juvenile aofficer, and having them wait hours for
SCrvVico.

The attorneys' fees in gquestion ipvolwe a 35 increase, from 5165
tey 320 per hour, for court zppointsd attorneys, FBEvidence has established
that the accepted rate of compensation in St. Louis for attorneys is
£75-515%0 per hour. Employmznt of atcosneys is necessary for the handling
0f guardian ad litem and indigency proceedings in juvenile court.
Sections 210,160 and 476.270 RSHMeo 1973,

Finally, this Lins Ttem inod- 2. 367 ,°300.008 for the Juvenile
Court's diversion program. Thc oaruose ¢@F this program 1s to gerve
first or second time ainor offeud;rs, childcon wis are either offenders
by wirtue of theiy status--age—-—ct te=wed incorsigable, The thrust of
the program is to taie that enild cut of rthe sourt system so that he or
she does not become stigmatized Ly —be processes of formzl court, such
a5 detaining a chilé pending a vourt hearing, taking a chilé through a
hearing and wrowving hic guilty ¢f wrong doing, piacing the child on
orobation in a peblie or private institution. A diversion program aveids
the rnegative labeling progessces that take place as a result of intro-

duetion e the court systaen., The adwanvages of this program accrue

Lad
Ln



not only to the child who is diwve,ted £rowm the conil sSysStem ot alsos
o the system ltself. The trasitiomzl juvenlilc courT produces &
recidivism rate of 50% while diversion program disposition results
in a 20% recidivism rate,

Experts in the field of juverilc low who are familiar with the
St. Louis progran deer it wo be vie of the most efficiently run in the
country. Every cilroult court in the Stzte of Missouri cperates
"diversion" opportunities for juveniiss, albeit not cn as sophist-
icated a level as the 22nd Cirzouit. Not every circuit has the sanme
demand for these services, the same daily population to serve with
its diversity of needs, or the scae dotrimentsl alternative facing
these children ashould this alternztive hecoms unavallable. The City
econtends that this is the best program in the statge and therefore
should be cut because the City can'it afford the best program in the
state. This Commissieon strongly disascress.  We de not ses how the
Czty can nat afford it., With all due rogard to thoe City's financial
plight, a plight whizch is now olewoly =zsing under able stewardship,
we are hot talking here about & ~otor ool o typewriters, paint for
hallways or paper clips, we are tzlaing <hout children., It is
ineomp-rehensible to us that thiz Juvenile Court’s provision of such a
fine program under the existing budget restrictlions should be a

spurce of criticism, rather than z =zource of pride, to this City.

Line Item 5832 partzins to institutionai payments, per diem
fecs whigh the court pays to private institucions to feed, clothe and
Aou=ze abuised and sahanconed childrven, wards of the court who cannot
appropriately be placed in a detention facility., While in many

localities the goverrning body will clirete its own facilities for

[E;



these childreorn, the COiiy of S5¢. Louls dees oot crovide thise alieovnative,
The court is thus compellsd —o rolv op private zfacilities, which
operate in & consortium. Furthzrwore, evidence demonstrates that the
requested increase still purts the per diem coopensation to the
institutisns far below the cost <o the City of meintaining 2 child in
the juvenile detention cEnter.a ot onty 1s this a bargain, it is an
imperative. Without Lhe increfze, lhese institvticons cannot continue
to accept the City's c¢hildren, Providing these services i1s essentizl.,
ne purpese of the Juvenile court is to prevent the social,

ahysina?l and ssychglecical detericration of children, In re Ayres 313

G.wW. 2d 231 [(Mo. Apv. 1974). The Cours's budget reguests attempt to
carry 0ot bhis missicn in a prudent and most efficient manner. The
shoestrins propogsals from the City would strangle that sttempt. The
regquest far each of these line items is reasgnable and should be
funded oy the City.

ATl .

Fetitioner again rmairtains that the tlancock hmendment precludes
funcing of any af these icepe in thie Gurenitie court budget. We are
minéful that this is a gueszion of law which awzits judicial deter-
miration. Howaver, ;n exacining th: Z=rts of the case, we concluds
thae, inscfar as the actuel staff zmosilicns in the 5105 acosunt or
services in the 5330 and $832 acocunts have been previcusly funded by

the City, and the Court can justi’y thelr continvced existence, they

are not foreclosed by the Hencock Amendment. These items cannot be

EThe consortium of institut:ons whicn provide thase services
actually requested & ten dollar :ucrezse ©o 335.00 per éiem, which
wculd more closely approximate, but wot meet, cpeEts In serving these
abused children. Through the 2f£forts of Juvenile CTourt Judge Floyd
McBride, the regquest was reduced to rvaeflect only a five dollar increase.
Costs in the juvenile detention center are approximately 567 per diem.



sald wo be a new lavel of goiivity o)y service, nor can they be cwidg Fo
be an increased level of acvivity o1 service "bevend that reguired by
ex1sting law" because Section 211.011 REM: 1378 et seq. has estab-
izghed a rontinuing mandate for she adzyuste "care, protection and
disciplone of ehildren. Similarly, the fundirg ¢f a new staff

pos:tion and the participatiﬂq of ths City ir funding af the d%versinn
program cannet only ke found to involve activities reguired by this
existing law, but can alse be charsctesrized as incident t¢ the operation

of a juvenile court. Goodwin v. Civgult Court of St Louis County,

Wos. B83-1161 and 83-1163 {(3th Cir., fAugust 23, 1984),

Ccirceit Clerk’™s Hudget

RVIII.

Finally, we are presented with the issuve af the Circuit Clerk's
requast for funding of an IBM maiaframe computer, Department 310, Lina
Items 5303 and 533[].7 In our consideraticon af the City's 1983-84
petition {No. B4-0008) on this same issue, we ccncluded that initiation
of a project which impacts on fuhure =vdgs=t years reguired a clear
understanding of all dnvolvaed pzicles, 'the morbgaging of the financial
future of hoth 2 court and & loac2i government demands full discliosure
and frznk discussion. Tais can bost be accowplished at the beginning

of the fizcel vear rather than in the wiédle Gf the vear.

TLLHE items 5502 snd 5830 cowver the computer, zoftware and
anticipated costs attendant on convessicn from Rejls to an in-house
system and implementation of an Integrated case tracking and finangizl
aceoounting system on this computer,

HE:H



daving concladud Uhat Ther oo e et e i i) ke
Funds was not within the coniesa,leiiao u the parties and therzicre
the requested expenditure was not recsenpable, wo nNow address the
reasonakleness of the request in the 1984-83 Ludget for a mainframe
como.iter, housed in the Clerw's offise, to implement an integratcd
case manzgemant and finzneg.al ascovnting systemn for the Cizcuit Clerk.E
The Cily has already ackneuladaed the necessity of an automated
financial accounting syster for uhe Clerk's office, already provides
computerized caseload tracking through =he Regional Justice Information

System, "Relis", arné hag already agreed to supply the clerk with

anything that a new in-houce computer wouald provige his office. There-

in spite of the Clerk's contartic: that his proposal would be more
cost effective than conbined utilizatica of Rejis.

The only issue remaining bafore us then, is whether it is reasonable
to ovropose housing a mainframe computer an the premises of the Clerx's
office to run an integrated cas=luad trzckirg, financial accounting
system. The Clerk contends that ccasziderations of confidentiality and
wEficiency are of paramount irportancs and neceszitate an in-hpuse
operaticn, The City maintains that Rejis can meet established standards
ot cenfidentiality and efficient nperacion and, tharefore. installation

Gf a tew computer would be duplicative of existing capabilities.

®1n reaching our conclusien on the reasonableness of the 1983-34
reguested expenditure, the Commission weighed both existing case
authority, which addresses the coneept of reasonableness in terms of
necessity, and statutory law which new places the issue of reasonakleness
in the context of a balancing of the court's necessary expenditures
with all otier necessary expenditures of government and governaeat's
total available revenues. Secticn 55,640 RSMo Supp. 1983,

(397



bogs o .
oot WLt

be conCiuds P LYo cndcr L il Tt 0 T i Lk
the Civeuit Coure would pot ool -ed o Geopasnly in Lhe aosenoe of
housing a mainframs computar ir the Clevk's otbrice, in light of the
tact that equivalsant gzvvices woald Gzeam o bz available frem Redjis.
wlth raspeet to the aguescion of effi-iensv, witnesses testified that
there would be no dZfferential in roliabilicy cad respense time on
either system. With respect to tir issues of confiientialicy, testimony
established that having computiy wrodward--thie meicframe COoOmputer—--
in one ccatlon or ancther would weksz ns gusrantoe of canfidentiality.
Confidentiality resides in softwue--pragramning--and in systematic
security wmrecautions, E=jis haz an azintlisred recerd of providing
the necessary confidentiality and secoiity for clients who are obligated
to provide such considorciions, coocoo, uatvarsities, haspitals and it
has received the zpprovsl of the 2tite Judéicgial Records Committes.
Suprete Uourt Admrnastrative Bule l.:2:. 15 ligkt of the evidence
rreduced by both parties ong in G sloenee of any evidence that the
Clerk's proposead system cannot bs run fro. Rejis or chat service from
Rejis would He so inadeguste eo o 5 suartiaze fhe eodevly operation of
the conr:e, we find that ac @cess e, o wn lu-nouss operstion exists

akt this cims. Il owree 1983 podage . o E?f_?E{fﬁiE Oourt of 3¢, Louis,

—_— e e -

665 5.W. 2d at 9i5,

The City has agiesd to provrd. oho oo ovl wish whatéver computer
services he Zinds he noed:s . Thie Tlert jas wrsuindably spent consid-
erable time and eifort to professionzlly msscss his pffice's needs and
to identify and provige a comprehensive sclution Lo these problems.

It is now the responsibility of th: Doy io provide those services in
& timely fashion. In gpitse of <he &cor eezent {iscal concerns which

have pervaded other budget iten 1ouovil tions between the City and the



Court, Wwe Note that no Quosidiln oo Taae otad s oo oabilann o s palson
hore &5 long as the Eejis synbes -0 vorbivzea oy vhe Dlesk’s cilocowe,

Erovided the City follows throuwn 1n joocd faith with its representations

of cooperation, no need to oporal: 4l sn-hou

1"

¢ Conputer exists.  The
recuest 1% not reasonable uader toe pgenonb QlyoumsCances.,
Sl

Finally, beoth parties agres the=t the foliowing line items: 35401
s S30) ir Mepartmont 300, 51°: oo Deparcemsac 311, 5501 and 5210 1in
Departwens 315, and 5100 ard 5535 in Lopsroment 325, include funding
necessitated by acis ol chye Geacrul Essenbly sisce November 4, 1980.
Back of these itenmE prescues a i.0.-i: Lejal akdsstisn, sach is the
scbjcct of pending litigation -n ¢he Cols Jounty Circuit Court, City

of Sk, Locis v, State of Missoorsi =t al., koo CV1E4-3800C, and none

has been sﬁecifically challengod by the Clty on the grounds ci factual
recsonasleness, othe: thzn 1u thz soculext of the Hancook Arendment,
Simjlarly, the City's challenge, on Hancock grounds, of the bottom

line daollar figure of the Jourt's J#84-55 budesu reguest, as it exceeds
thier 1880-51 pocdust aprrenoieticn, - alsc governed oy these judicial

considerations. TRerefes s, We leotirns to wddioss elther issue at this

time. Stats Tax Commissivn V. &k i drotive Fearing Conmission, 641

1=

S.iw., 22 B3 (Mo, bDanc 1987,

LECTIELIC

It iz tre decizion of this ccoawnission that Petitioner, the City

of Se. Louis, is obligated to funa oine Ltems 5038, 5839, 5340 and

wn
m
I
—
-
fu
-
—
'

sertainlag we cdplba: loorovebzEnos in the Department 311

buszet, as well as Line Items 510, EBIC s=ud 5932 1in tho Department

20 budgot, However, uader thie flesent <lrounstaprcas, the City is



not abliyated o fund Line Tiews 550 and 34400 Lo the Leparemenc 510

budget, -nsofar as they portcin .o the in-house camputer project.

Dated this ”’é;

PP S WP

- day of OQctober, 1944

R 12;- s

I —
anoxanle Tawdnn 1, Kinder
Acting Chairman

doncrable ouglas Hail
Honerubkl:s: Gene Huckstep
Honorable Archie MoGes
Honorable Dapiel 7. D'Toole
donoaraizle James B. Reinhared
Eanoral:lse Johi M. Yeamzn

LS



